852 K2 [TiO(C2 O 4 ) 2 ] . 2 H 2 0
Table 2. Selected geometric parameters (A, o)
Til--O1 1.822 (3) Til--O2 1.789 (3)
Til--O3 2.138 (3) Til--O4 1.994 (4)
Til--O7 2.092 (3) Til--O10 2.001 (4)
T~2--O1 i 1.810 (3) Ti2--O2 1.836 (4)
Ti2--O12 1.980 (4) Ti2--O13 2.092 (3)
Ti2--O15 2.068 (4) Ti2--O16 2.006 (4)

depicted in Fig. 2. The figure also shows the F bridge
between two symmetry-related AI atoms. The structure-
type code is CHA (Meier & Olson, 1987), the same as
Fig. 1. A unit cell of  AIPO4-CHA showing the atom numbering.
chabazite (Smith, Rinaldi & Dent Glasser, 1963). Bridg-
ing by F draws the A1 atoms closer together leading to
distortion of the trigonal symmetry of chabazite. The tem-
plate ions reside at the intersections of the six- and eight-
ring channels. The template N atom is suitably located for
hydrogen bonding with the framework [3.31 (5),4, from
0 2  and 2.82 (5) A from 09].
The morpholine molecules in the cages were also
located in an independent synchrotron powder diffrac-
tion investigation of the material (Simmen, 1992). The
Rietveld refinement of the structure using these high-
resolution powder data produced results in agreement
with ours.
Experimental
The sample was provided by L. McCusker (ETH, Zurich,
Switzerland) and had been prepared by Guth (1989) from
a mixture with the molar ratios 1.5C4HmNO:A1203:P2Os:-
HF: 100H20. This mixture, with a pH between 7.0 and 7.5, was
placed in an autoclave, kept at 473 K for 10 d, and then filtered.
Crystal data
C4HIoNO+.A13(PO4)3F - Z = 2
Mr = 472.98 Dx = 2.054 Mg m -3
Triclinic Synchrotron radiation
P1 A = 0.895 (5) A
a = 9.333 (11) A Cell parameters from 50
b = 9.183 (8) A, reflections
c = 9.162 (7) A # = 0.63 mm -~
a = 88.45 (6) ° T = 293 (2) K
/3 = 102.57 (2) ° Block
3' = 93.76 (4) ° 0.035 x 0.020 x 0.015 mm
V = 764.7 (13) A 3 Transparent
Data collection
Enraf-Nonius FAST diffrac-
tometer
611 measured reflections
590 independent reflections
289 observed reflections
[I > 2o(/)]
Rim = 0.04
0max = 30.86 °
h = - 7  ---~ 6
k=  -5- -~  9
l = 0---~ 10
Fig. 2. The strucure of  AIPO4-CHA showing only the AI and P atoms
for clarity.
Refinement
Refinement on F 2
R[F 2 > 2a(F2)] = 0.081
wR(all reflections) -- 0.2097
S(all reflections) = 0.838
590 reflections
67 parameters
Calculated weights
w = l/[a2(F 2) + (0.1306P) 2]